

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR City of Naga



EXECUTIVE ORDER 2019 - 005

RECONSTITUTING CITY AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR OUTSTANDING LUPONG TAGAPAMAYAPA OF NAGA CITY:-

WHEREAS, Lupong Tagapamayapa was created under Presidential Decree 1508 on June 11, 1978 to amicably settpple the interpersonal disputes at the barangay level to effect the speedy administration of justice;

WHEREAS, Chapter VII, Section 399a of the Local Government Code (RA 7160) emphasizes that every barangay must create a lupong tagapamayapa neaded by the punong barangay with ten (10) to twenty (20) members;

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 394, Series of 1997 established the Lupong Tagapamayapa Incentives Award (LTIA) consistent with Section 406b of the Local Government Code 1991,

WHEREAS, the Outstanding Lupong Tagapamayapa will generate awareness to various sectors of Naga City regarding Katarungang Pambarangay as an effective avenue towards social ordering and human development;

NOW THEREFORE, I, JOHN G. BONGAT, Mayor of the City of Naga, by virtue of the powers vested in me, do hereby ordain :

SECTION 1. **COMPOSITION** - The City Awards Committee hereinafter referred to as (CAC) is hereby created with the following composition:

Chairman:Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) – Naga CityCo-Chairman:Department of Justice (DOJ) thru City Prosecutor or authorized
representative

Members: Representative, City Peace and Order Council (CPOC) Representative, Naga City People's Council (NCPC) Representative, Naga City Police Office (NCPO) Representative, Philippine Mediation Center, Naga City

SECTION 2. FUNCTIONS. The CAC shall perform the following functions:

- a. Evaluate the 27 barangays of Naga City about the existing performance of Lupong Lagapamayapa;
- b. Set standards and guidelines for the selection of winners in line with Lupong Tagapamayapa Incentives Award;
- c. Select a nominee who will represent the city on provincial, regional and national level of Outstanding Lupong Tagapamayapa;
- d. Initiate programs and activities aligned with the existing laws and legal bases to

further improve the performances of Lupon Tagapamayapa of every barangay;

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Issued this 28th day of January 2019 in the City of Naga, Philippines.

JOHN G. BONGAT

City Mayor

Attested by:

н. .

÷.,

FLORENCIO T. MONGOSO JR. City Administrator